

CASE NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October 2023 Term

ROBERT E. HARRISON

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Submitted By:

Mohammed G. Ahmed
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1010 Market, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO. 63101
(314) 241-1255

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	3
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
OPINION BELOW	8
JURISDICTION	8
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
The Eighth Circuit's ruling	14
GROUNDΣ FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. The Court should resolve whether Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) allows proof of prior gun possession convictions to show an accused knowingly had personal possession of a gun the accused claims never to have touched or possessed.	15
A. Circuits that categorically base "materiality" on statutory elements like knowledge disregard the relevance limits and balancing of prejudicial risks Rules 401-404 require, contrary to <i>Michelson</i> , <i>Huddleston</i> , and <i>Old Chief</i>	16
B. The categorical approach to materiality also conflicts with <i>Old Chief</i>	19
C. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the circuit conflict	20
CONCLUSION	22
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 254 (2013)	18
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	16, 19, 20
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	16, 19, 20
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	2, 16, 17, 18 19
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	16, 17
